OP \$1165.00 29470

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A.		10/18/2013	Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Gentiva Health Services, Inc.	
Street Address:	3350 Riverwood Parkway, Suite 1400	
City:	Atlanta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30339	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

Name:	OHS Service Corp., a Texas Corporation	
Street Address:	3350 Riverwood Parkway, Suite 1400	
City:	Atlanta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30339	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: TEXAS	

Name:	Gentiva Health Services Holding Corp., a Delaware Corporation	
Street Address:	3350 Riverwood Parkway, Suite 1400	
City:	Atlanta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30339	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

Postal Code:	30339	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
City:	Atlanta	
Street Address:	3350 Riverwood Parkway, Suite 1400	
Name:	Healthfield, Inc., a Delaware Corporation	

Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Enuty Type.	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

Name:	The Healthfield Group Inc., a Delaware Corporation	
Street Address:	3350 Riverwood Parkway. Suite 1400	
City:	Atlanta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30339	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

Name:	Odyssey HealthCare Inc., a Delaware Corporation	
Street Address:	717 N. Harwood, Suite 1500	
City:	Dallas	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75201	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 46

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2947081	
Registration Number:	2947082	
Registration Number:	3464098	
Registration Number:	2717717	GENTIVA
Registration Number:	3464097	GENTIVA
Registration Number:	3430064	LAZARUS HOUSE
Registration Number:	2717765	LIFESMART
Registration Number:	1722858	REHAB WITHOUT WALLS
Registration Number:	1841527	RWW
Registration Number:	1675442	
Registration Number:	1637226	THE HUG CENTER
Registration Number:	2334164	HEALTHFIELD
Registration Number:	3218460	CASEMATCH
Registration Number:	3233987	GENTIVA UNIVERSITY
Registration Number:	3303130	GREAT HEALTHCARE HAS COME HOME
Registration Number:	3099188	SAFE STRIDES
Registration Number:	3223476	
Registration Number:	3291699	
Registration Number:	3110579	GIVING THE GIFT OF HOSPICE TRADEMARK

REEL: 005133 FRAME: 0664

Registration Number:	3682703	SKY CAMP
Registration Number:	3676396	A LIFE THAT MATTERS
Registration Number:	3644869	A PASSION FOR CARING
Registration Number:	3700119	VISTACARE CAREBEYOND
Registration Number:	3615165	ODYSSEY VISTACARE HOSPICE FOUNDATION
Registration Number:	3617002	ODYSSEY CAREBEYOND
Registration Number:	3310236	VISTACARE EXCELLENCE WITHOUT EXCEPTION.
Registration Number:	2977864	EXCELLENCE WITHOUT EXCEPTION
Registration Number:	2672152	VISTACARE
Registration Number:	2558124	HEALTHCARE, INC. ODYSSEY
Registration Number:	2490463	IMPROVING THE QUALITY OF LIFE
Registration Number:	2069592	HEALTHCARE, INC. ODYSSEY
Registration Number:	2071649	ODYSSEY HEALTHCARE, INC.
Serial Number:	85052036	HOSPICECARECOMPANION
Serial Number:	85045039	CARETOUCH
Serial Number:	77720640	GETTING TO KNOW ME
Serial Number:	77861513	CAMP ODYSSEY
Serial Number:	77796740	CAMP ODYSSEY
Serial Number:	77955399	AVALON HOSPICE BIG HEARTS. BETTER CARE.
Serial Number:	77955391	OHC ODYSSEY HEALTH CARE BIG HEARTS. BETT
Serial Number:	77955379	ODYSSEY HOSPICE BIG HEARTS. BETTER CARE.
Serial Number:	77861491	SKY
Serial Number:	77955823	VISTACAREHOSPICE
Serial Number:	77955813	AVALONHOSPICE
Serial Number:	77955800	ODYSSEYHOSPICE
Serial Number:	77955789	BIG HEARTS. BETTER CARE.
Serial Number:	77955773	VISTACAREHOSPICE BIG HEARTS. BETTER CARE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Email: michael.barys@thomsonreuters.com
Correspondent Name: Elaine Carrera, Legal Assistant
Address Line 1: c/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP

Address Line 2: 80 Pine Street

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10005

	Elaine Carrera
Signature: /Michael Barys TR/	
Date:	10/18/2013
Total Attachments: 7 source=TM1 - Gentiva IP Release (Execute	d)#page2.tif d)#page3.tif d)#page4.tif d)#page5.tif d)#page5.tif

Addendum to Cover Page of Trademarks Form Cover Sheet

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)

OHS Service Corp., a Texas Corporation Citizenship – USA – TX 3350 Riverwood Parkway, Suite 1400 Atlanta, GA 30339

Gentiva Health Services Holding Corp., a Delaware Corporation Citizenship – USA – DE 3350 Riverwood Parkway, Suite 1400 Atlanta, GA 30339

Healthfield, Inc., a Delaware Corporation Citizenship – USA – DE 3350 Riverwood Parkway, Suite 1400 Atlanta, GA 30339

The Healthfield Group, Inc., a Delaware Corporation Citizenship – USA – DE 3350 Riverwood Parkway, Suite 1400 Atlanta, GA 30339

Odyssey HealthCare, Inc., a Delaware Corporation Citizenship – USA – DE 717 N. Harwood, Suite 1500 Dallas, Texas 75201

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Release") is made as of October 18, 2013 (the "Effective Date"), by Bank of America, N.A., as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of Gentiva Health Services, Inc., Gentiva Health Services Holding Corp., Healthfield, LLC f/k/a Healthfield, Inc., OHS Service Corp., Gentiva Health Services Holding Corp., as successor by merger to The Healthfield Group, Inc. and Odyssey Healthcare, Inc. (collectively the "Pledgors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Trademark Security Agreement between the Pledgors and the Collateral Agent dated as of August 17, 2010 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), the Pledgors pledged and granted to the Collateral Agent a lien on and security interest in all of their right, title and interest in and to certain collateral identified in said Trademark Security Agreement including, without limitation, the trademark applications set forth on Schedule I hereto, along with the goodwill associated therewith (collectively, the "<u>Trademarks</u>");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the Assignment Division of the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office on August 25, 2010, at Reel 004266 and Frame 0602:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement, and hereby terminates, cancels, discharges, reassigns and releases any and all liens and security interests it has in and against the Trademarks arising under the Trademark Security Agreement.

If and to the extent the Collateral Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in or to any of the Trademarks, it hereby irrevocably re-assigns and re-transfers all such rights, title and interest to the Pledgors.

The Collateral Agent shall take all further actions, and provide to the Pledgors and their successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Pledgors, and at the Pledgors' cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Collateral Agent,

By:

Name: Peter D. Griffith Title: Managing Director

Signature Page to Gentiva Trademark Security Release

SCHEDULE I

to

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS:

Registrations:

OWNER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	TRADEMARK
OHS Service Corp.	2,947,081	Butterfly Design
OHS Service Corp.	2,947,082	Butterfly Design (with line)
Gentiva Health Services,	3464098	Cross shaped logo
Inc.		7 0
Gentiva Health Services	2,717,717	GENTIVA
Holding Corp.		
Gentiva Health Services,	3464097	GENTIVA (with cross
Inc.		shaped dotted logo design)
Gentiva Health Services,	3430064	LAZARUS HOUSE
Inc.		
OHS Service Corp.	2,717,765	LIFESMART
OHS Service Corp.	1,722,858	REHAB WITHOUT
•		WALLS
OHS Service Corp.	1,841,527	RWW
Healthfield, Inc.	1,675,442	Miscellaneous Design (Bear
		in Circle)
Healthfield, Inc.	1,637,226	THE HUG CENTER (Bear
		in Circle)
Healthfield, Inc.	2,334,164	HEALTHFIELD
Gentiva Health Services	3218460	CASEMATCH
Holding Corp.		
Gentiva Health Services,	3233987	GENTIVA UNIVERSITY
Inc.		
Gentiva Health Services,	3303130	GREAT HEALTHCARE
Inc.		HAS COME HOME
Gentiva Health Services,	3099188	SAFE STRIDES
Inc.		
The Healthfield Group,	3223476	Miscellaneous Design (Bird
Inc.		w/ sunset behind it)

The Healthfield Group,	3291699	Miscellaneous Design (Ca-
Inc.		duceus within square)
Odyssey HealthCare, Inc.	3110579	GIVING THE GIFT OF
•		HOSPICE
Odyssey HealthCare, Inc.	3682703	SKY CAMP
Odyssey HealthCare, Inc.	3676396	A LIFE THAT MATTERS
Odyssey HealthCare, Inc.	3644869	A PASSION FOR CARING
Odyssey HealthCare, Inc.	3700119	VISTACARE
		CAREBEYOND
Odyssey HealthCare, Inc.	3615165	ODYSSEY VISTACARE
		HOSPICE FOUNDATION
Odyssey HealthCare, Inc.	3617002	ODYSSEY CAREBEYOND
Odyssey HealthCare, Inc.	3310236	VISTACARE
•		EXCELLENCE WITHOUT
		EXCEPTION. (and design)
Odyssey HealthCare, Inc.	2977864	EXCELLENCE WITHOUT
•		EXCEPTION
Odyssey HealthCare, Inc.	2672152	VISTACARE
Odyssey HealthCare, Inc.	2558124	HEALTHCARE, INC.
•		ODYSSEY (and design)
Odyssey HealthCare, Inc.	2490463	IMPROVING THE
		QUALITY OF LIFE
Odyssey HealthCare, Inc.	2069592	HEALTHCARE ODYSSEY
•		(and design)
Odyssey HealthCare, Inc.	2071649	ODYSSEY HEALTHCARE,
		INC.

Applications:

Odyssey HealthCare, Inc. 85052036 HOSPICECARECOMPANION Odyssey HealthCare, Inc. 85045039 CARETOUCH	OWNER
Odyssey HealthCare, Inc. 85045039 CARETOUCH	Odyssey HealthCare, Inc.
	Odyssey HealthCare, Inc.
Odyssey HealthCare, Inc. 77720640 GETTING TO KNOW ME	Odyssey HealthCare, Inc.
Odyssey HealthCare, Inc. 77861513 CAMP ODYSSEY (and de-	Odyssey HealthCare, Inc.
sign)	
Odyssey HealthCare, Inc. 77796740 CAMP ODYSSEY	Odyssey HealthCare, Inc.
Odyssey HealthCare, Inc. 77955399 AVALON HOSPICE BIG	Odyssey HealthCare, Inc.
HEARTS. BETTER CARE.	
(and design)	
Odyssey HealthCare, Inc. 77955391 OHC ODYSSEY HEALTH	Odyssey HealthCare, Inc.
CARE BIG HEARTS.	
BETTER CARE. (and design)	
Odyssey HealthCare, Inc. 77955379 ODYSSEY HOSPICE BIG	Odyssey HealthCare, Inc.
HEARTS. BETTER CARE.	
(and design)	
Odyssey HealthCare, Inc. 77861491 SKY (and design)	Odyssey HealthCare, Inc.

Odyssey HealthCare, Inc.	77955823	VISTACAREHOSPICE
Odyssey HealthCare, Inc.	77955813	AVALONHOSPICE
Odyssey HealthCare, Inc.	77955800	ODYSSEYHOSPICE
Odyssey HealthCare, Inc.	77955789	BIG HEARTS. BETTER
		CARE.
Odyssey HealthCare, Inc.	77955773	VISTACAREHOSPICE BIG
		HEARTS. BETTER CARE.
		(and design)